

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-29-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP53-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DENNIS BRANTNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION
ENTERED IN THE FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE PETER L. GRIMM,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. There was sufficient evidence for the jury to conclude that Brantner possessed controlled substances in Fond du Lac County.	7
A. Standard of review	7
B. Relevant law	8
C. A reasonable jury could conclude that Brantner possessed the pills in Fond du Lac County	9
D. There is no constitutional right to a trial in the county where the defendant committed the crime.	12
1. Brantner has not made and could not succeed on a jury of the vicinage claim.	13
2. Brantner forfeited any argument that the charges should have been dismissed before trial began due to improper venue.	14
II. Brantner's two convictions for possession of oxycodone for possessing pills of different dosages are not multiplicitous.	16
A. Standard of review	16
B. Relevant law	16

	Page
C. Brantner’s possession of 20mg pink oxycodone pills and 5mg white oxycodone pills are sufficiently different in fact to show that he committed separate crimes, and therefore there is no double jeopardy concern.	18
D. Brantner has not met his burden to rebut the presumption that the Legislature intended to permit cumulative punishments.	20
E. Resentencing on all counts is not the appropriate remedy should this Court conclude that the possession of oxycodone counts are multiplicitous.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	16
<i>In Interest of Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Allbaugh</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 807, 436 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1989).....	8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998)	17, 20
<i>State v. Church</i> , 2003 WI 74, 262 Wis. 2d 678, 665 N.W.2d 141.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	16, 18, 21
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2010 WI App 158, 330 Wis. 2d 444, 792 N.W.2d 230.....	24

	Page
<i>State v. Hansford</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 226, 580 N.W.2d 171 (1998)	23
<i>State v. Hauk</i> , 2002 WI App 226, 257 Wis. 2d 579, 652 N.W.2d 393	23
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	13
<i>State v. Lippold</i> , 2008 WI App 130, 313 Wis. 2d 699, 757 N.W.2d 825	8, 9
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977)	13
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 642, 467 N.W.2d 116 (1991)	16
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2010 WI 130, 329 Wis. 2d 599, 790 N.W.2d 909.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	7, 8, 14
<i>State v. Sinks</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 245, 483 N.W.2d 286 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 622, 467 N.W.2d 108 (1991)	14, 15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 878, 440 N.W.2d 534 (1989)	8

	Page
<i>State v. Wyss</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 681, 370 N.W.2d 745 (1985)	14
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238	16, 17, 18, 20
 Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	13
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 801.16(2).....	15
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.80(3)(a)	15
Wis. Stat. § 961.001	21
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g).....	21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 971.19	8, 13
Wis. Stat. § 971.19(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 971.19(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.13	24
 Other Authorities	
Wis. JI—Criminal 6030 (2016).....	9
